

Electronically Filed  
Intermediate Court of Appeals  
CAAP-20-0000175  
18-DEC-2020  
04:20 PM

NO. CAAP-20-0000175 Dkt. 111 AB

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII,	)	CRIMINAL NO. 1PC161001176
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)	APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
	)	CONVICTION AND SENTENCE; NOTICE
vs.	)	OF ENTRY filed on February 20, 2020
	)	
BRANDON FETU LAFOGA,	)	FIRST CIRCUIT COURT
	)	
Defendant-Appellant,	)	HONORABLE PAUL B. K. WONG
	)	JUDGE
and	)	
	)	
RANIER INES, also known as Schizo,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE STATE OF HAWAII**

**APPENDIX "A"**

and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Charge .....	1
B. The Trial .....	1
1. Christopher Miranda.....	1
2. HPD Corporal Dustin Hao .....	2
3. HPD Evidence Specialist Richard Perron.....	2
4. Eric Campos.....	2
5. Kele Stout.....	3
6. HPD Evidence Specialist Leslie Murakami.....	6
7. HPD Detective Damien Desa.....	7
8. Kristin Ka‘anoi.....	7
9. HPD Evidence Specialist Toy Stech .....	7
10. Doctor Susan Steinemann.....	8
11. Kathryn Gasilos.....	9
12. HPD Evidence Specialist Garrick Baligad .....	9
13. HPD Criminalist Curtis Kubo.....	9
14. Ricol Arakaki .....	10
15. Sergeant Michael Henry .....	10
16. Randi DeCosta .....	10
17. HPD Criminalist Gavin Yuasa.....	11

C.	Verdict and Sentencing .....	13
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	14
A.	Plain Error Review .....	14
B.	Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel.....	14
C.	Jury Instructions .....	14
D.	HRPP Rule 48 .....	15
E.	Sentencing.....	15
III.	ARGUMENT .....	15
A.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE LAFOGA’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHERE IT REDACTED JURORS’ TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND STREET ADDRESSES FROM THE JUROR SUMMONS CARDS AND EXPLAINED TO THE JURORS THAT THEY WOULD BE REFERRED TO BY NUMBER AND NOT BY NAME .....	15
1.	Lafoga did not object to the trial court’s procedures, and thus, this issue should be deemed waived.....	16
2.	Plain error review .....	16
a.	The trial court’s redaction of jurors’ telephone numbers and street addresses from the juror summons cards .....	16
b.	The trial court’s referring to jurors by number and not by name .....	18
B.	LAFOGA HAS FAILED TO SUPPORT HIS CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL.....	19
C.	THERE WAS NO RATIONAL BASIS TO INSTRUCT THE JURY WITH RESPECT TO THE OFFENSES OF ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE AND ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE .....	20
D.	LAFOGA’S HRPP RULE 48 CLAIM IS WITHOUT MERIT .....	24

1.	The HRPP Rule 48 clock was properly reset to May 20, 2019, pursuant to HRPP Rule 48(b)(3), upon the trial court’s granting of Lafoga’s motion for withdrawal of plea .....	24
2.	Assuming <i>arguendo</i> the trial court’s granting of Lafoga’s motion to withdraw guilty plea did not reset his HRPP Rule 48 clock, nevertheless, there was no HRPP Rule 48 violation where excludable periods of delay attributable to Ines, pursuant to HRPP Rule 48(c)(3), were properly applied to Lafoga, pursuant to HRPP Rule 48(c)(7), as Ines’ co-defendant.....	27
E.	THE TRIAL COURT’S EXTENDED SENTENCING JURY INSTRUCTION, WHICH WAS MODELED AFTER HAWJIC 19.3.1A AND HAWJIC 19.3.4A, WAS NOT PREJUDICIALLY INSUFFICIENT, ERRONEOUS, INCONSISTENT, OR MISLEADING.....	30
F.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING LAFOGA TO THE EXTENDED SENTENCE OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR THE OFFENSE OF ATTEMPTED MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE .....	33
V.	CONCLUSION .....	35

APPENDIX “A”

VI. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

*CASES*

<u>Briones v. State</u>	
74 Haw. 442, 848 P.2d 966 (1993).....	14, 20
<u>Commonwealth v. Jensch</u>	
322 Pa.Super. 304, 469 A.2d 632 (1983).....	25, 27
<u>Keawe v. State</u>	
79 Hawai‘i 281, 901 P.2d 481 (1995) .....	33
<u>Kennedy v. State</u>	
297 Ark. 488, 763 S.W.2d 648 (1989) .....	26-27
<u>State v. Ahlo</u>	
79 Hawai‘i 385, 903 P.2d 690 (App. 1995).....	15
<u>State v. Antone</u>	
62 Haw. 346, 615 P.2d 101 (1980).....	19-20
<u>State v. Aplaca</u>	
96 Hawai‘i 17, 25 P.3d 792 (2001) .....	16
<u>State v. Belieu</u>	
314 N.W.2d 382 (1982) .....	25, 27
<u>State v. Brantley</u>	
84 Hawai‘i 112, 929 P.2d 1362 (App. 1996).....	20
<u>State v. Bunn</u>	
50 Haw. 351, 440 P.2d 528 (1968).....	16
<u>State v. Coyaso</u>	
73 Haw. 352, 833 P.2d 66 (1992).....	26
<u>State v. Davia</u>	
87 Hawai‘i 249, 953 P.2d 1347 (1998).....	33
<u>State v. Faalafua</u>	
67 Haw. 335, 686 P.2d 816 (1984).....	28-29
<u>State v. Fagaragan</u>	
115 Hawai‘i 364, 167 P.3d 739 (2007).....	16
<u>State v. Flores</u>	
131 Hawai‘i 43, 14 P.3d 120 (2013) .....	21
<u>State v. Gano</u>	
92 Hawai‘i 161, 988 P.2d 1153 (1999).....	16
<u>State v. Hattori</u>	
92 Hawai‘i 217, 990 P.2d 115 (App. 1999).....	30-32
<u>State v. Hutch</u>	
75 Haw. 307, 861 P.2d 11 (1993).....	29
<u>State v. Kaeo</u>	
132 Hawai‘i 451, 323 P.3d 95 (2014) .....	21

<u>State v. Kahalewai</u>	
56 Haw. 481, 541 P.2d 1020 (1975).....	16
<u>State v. Kinnane</u>	
79 Hawai‘i 46, 897 P.2d 973 (1995) .....	21
<u>State v. McNulty</u>	
60 Haw. 259, 588 P.2d 438 (1978).....	20
<u>State v. Nupeiset</u>	
90 Hawai‘i 175, 977 P.2d 183 (App. 1999).....	31-32
<u>State v. Palic</u>	
129 Hawai‘i 450, 303 P.3d 1227 (Haw. App. 2013).....	25
<u>State v. Samonte</u>	
83 Hawai‘i 507, 928 P.2d 1 (1996) .....	17-18
<u>State v. Savitz</u>	
97 Hawai‘i 440, 39 P.3d 567 (2002) .....	15
<u>State v. Sawyer</u>	
88 Hawai‘i 325, 966 P.2d 637 (1998).....	32
<u>State v. Stenger</u>	
122 Hawai‘i 271, 226 P.3d 441 (2010).....	21
<u>State v. Toro</u>	
77 Hawai‘i 340, 884 P.2d 403 (App. 1994).....	31-32
<u>State v. Valentine</u>	
93 Hawai‘i 199, 998 P.2d 479 (2000) .....	15, 30, 33
<u>State v. Vanstory</u>	
91 Hawai‘i 33, 979 P.2d 1059 (1999) .....	14
<u>State v. Villeza</u>	
85 Hawai‘i 258, 942 P.2d 522 (1997) .....	17-18
<u>United States v. Morales</u>	
655 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17

## *RULES*

<u>Federal Court Rule</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161(i).....	26
<u>Hawai‘i Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 35(c)(2) (2019).....	25
<u>Hawai‘i Rules of Penal Procedure</u>	
Rule 52(b) (2019) .....	14
Rule 48(b)(1) (2019).....	24
Rule 48(b)(3) (2019).....	24-25
Rule 48(c) (2019) .....	24, 27
Rule 48(c)(3) (2019).....	24, 27-28, 30
Rule 48(c)(7) (2019).....	24, 27, 30

*STATUTES*

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes

§ 134-7(b) (2011 Repl.) .....	1
§ 134-21 (2011 Repl.).....	1
§ 702-221(2)(c) (2014 Repl.) .....	1
§ 702-222(1)(b) (2014 Repl.).....	1
§ 705-500 (2014 Repl.).....	1
§ 705-502 (2014 Repl.).....	35
§ 705-520 (2014 Repl.).....	1
§ 706-656 (2014 Repl.).....	1
§ 706-661 (2014 Repl.).....	34
§ 706-661(1) (2014 Repl.) .....	34-35
§ 706-662 (2014 Repl.).....	34
§ 707-701.5 (2014 Repl.).....	1
§ 707-720(1)(e) (2014 Repl.) .....	1
§ 708-840(1)(b)(i) (2014 Repl.) .....	1
§ 708-840(1)(b)(ii) (2014 Repl.) .....	

*MISCELLANEOUS*

Hawai‘i Pattern Jury Instructions – Criminal

19.3.1A (2019) .....	31
19.3.4A (2019) .....	31
